

**FILED**  
**09-11-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP2362

---

JOSH KAUL, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES,  
WISCONSIN MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD,  
and CLARENCE P. CHOU, MD,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

CHRISTOPHER J. FORD, KRISTIN LYERLY,  
and JENNIFER JURY MCINTOSH,

Intervenors-Respondents,

v.

JOEL URMANSKI, as DA for Sheboygan  
County, WI,

Defendant-Appellant,

ISMAEL R. OZANNE, as DA for Dane County,  
WI, and JOHN T. CHISHOLM, as DA for  
Milwaukee County, WI,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN  
THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE DIANE SCHLIPPER, PRESIDING

---

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HANNAH S. JURSS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1081221

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1076050

CHARLOTTE GIBSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1038845

FAYE B. HIPSMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1123933

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-8101 (HSJ)  
(608) 267-2238 (ADR)  
(608) 957-5218 (CG)  
(608) 264-9487 (FBH)  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
jursshhs@doj.state.wi.us  
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us  
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us  
hipsmanfb@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	13
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
I. Wisconsin’s pre- <i>Roe</i> statutory background.....	15
II. <i>Roe</i> and Wisconsin’s post- <i>Roe</i> statutory framework governing legal abortions. ....	16
III. The U.S. Supreme Court decided <i>Dobbs</i> . ....	20
IV. Procedural background.....	20
A. State Plaintiffs brought two claims and Physician Intervenors subsequently joined the case.....	20
B. The circuit court denied Urmanski’s motion to dismiss.....	21
C. State Plaintiffs and Physician Intervenors both moved for judgment; the circuit court issued a final order declaring that Wis. Stat. § 940.04 does not prohibit abortion.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. Wisconsin Stat. § 940.04(1) is unenforceable as applied to abortion under <i>State v. Black</i> because it is a feticide statute only. ....	24
A. In <i>Black</i> , this Court held that the aggravated conduct provision of Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1)—Wis. Stat. § 940.04(2)(a)—is not applicable to abortion.....	24

B.	Under <i>Black</i> 's rationale, Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1) is a feticide statute only, <i>not</i> an abortion statute. Urmanski offers no way to distinguish <i>Black</i> 's rationale and no reason to overturn it. ....	26
1.	Every component of <i>Black</i> 's rationale regarding Wis. Stat. § 940.04(2)(a) applies with equal force to the nearly identical language in Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1). ....	27
2.	Urmanski cannot offer this Court any way to distinguish <i>Black</i> 's rationale here. ....	28
3.	Urmanski offers this Court no valid reason to depart from stare decisis. ....	31
a.	None of the factors this Court considers as weighing in favor of overturning precedent are present here. ....	31
b.	<i>Black</i> 's rationale is consistent with <i>Kalal</i> . ....	33
C.	The Legislature's acquiescence to <i>Black</i> 's rationale further confirms its soundness here. ....	34
1.	The Legislature's inaction on Wis. Stat. § 940.04 and action on other statutes following <i>Black</i> confirm its acquiescence to this Court's rationale. ....	35

- 2. Urmanski’s attempts to argue against legislative acquiescence further prove its application here. .... 37
- II. Even without *Black*, the result would be the same. The implied repeal doctrine prohibits Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1)’s enforcement as to abortion. .... 40
  - A. Later law impliedly repeals an earlier statute when the two laws directly conflict or when later laws comprehensively regulate the area, especially as applied to criminal laws. .... 40
  - B. If Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1) applies to abortion, it has been impliedly repealed by Wisconsin’s post-*Roe* abortion statutes. .... 42
    - 1. Wis. Stat. §§ 940.04(1) and 940.15 directly conflict if both apply to abortion. .... 42
    - 2. Wisconsin Stat. § 940.04(1) is fundamentally incompatible with Wisconsin’s comprehensive regulatory framework for lawful abortions. .... 44
    - 3. Many other courts have recognized implied repeal when confronted with conflicting abortion laws. .... 46
  - C. Urmanski’s arguments flip implied repeal on its head and misunderstand the notice requirements of criminal law. .... 48

1. Urmanski’s interpretation would effectively repeal both Wis. Stat. § 940.15 and Wisconsin’s comprehensive statutory regime for regulating lawful abortions. .... 49

2. Urmanski’s “overlap” theory ignores that Wisconsin criminal law cannot treat the same act as both lawful and a felony. .... 53

D. Urmanski’s attempts to rely on pre-1985 statutory history and caselaw and legislative history from 1985 onward do not help him. .... 55

III. This Court need not address State Plaintiffs’ alternative argument that Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1) is unenforceable as to abortion based on longstanding disuse. It therefore also need not address State Plaintiffs’ standing. .... 58

CONCLUSION..... 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Clarke v. WEC</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370.....	60
<i>Comm. on Legal Ethics of the W. Va. State Bar v. Printz</i> , 416 S.E.2d 720 (W. Va. 1992) .....	59
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 517 U.S. 215 (2022). .....	20
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Eichenseer v. Madison-Dane Cnty. Tavern League, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 38, 308 Wis. 2d 684, 748 N.W.2d 154.....	41, 46
<i>Estate of Miller v. Storey</i> , 2017 WI 99, 378 Wis. 2d 358, 903 N.W.2d 759.....	35, 36
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983) .....	60
<i>General Castings Corp. v. Winstead</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 752, 457 N.W.2d 557 (Ct. App. 1990).....	30
<i>In Re Commitment of Matthew A.B.</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 688, 605 N.W.2d 598 (1999) .....	49
<i>In re Custody of A.J.S.</i> , 2018 WI App 30, 382 Wis. 2d 180, 913 N.W.2d 189.....	35
<i>In re State ex rel. Att’y Gen.</i> , 220 Wis. 25, 264 N.W. 633 (1936) .....	61
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.....	31, 32
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	46–47, 52
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	45, 47, 55

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 2016 WI App 19, 367 Wis. 2d 712, 877 N.W.2d 604... 29, 30	
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	54
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	16
<i>Schuster v. Altenberg</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 223, 424 N.W.2d 159 (1988) .....	23
<i>Smith v. Bentley</i> , 493 F. Supp. 916 (E.D. Ark. 1980).....	48
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	28, 33, 34, 56
<i>State v. Black</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 639, 526 N.W.2d 132 (1994) .....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Buck</i> , 262 P.2d 495 (Or. 1953) .....	44, 47
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 538, 329 N.W.2d 382 (1983) .....	41
<i>State v. Dairyland Power Co-op.</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 45, 187 N.W.2d 878 (1971) .....	40
<i>State v. Deborah J.Z.</i> , 228 Wis. 2d 468, 596 N.W.2d 490 (Ct. App. 1999).....	38
<i>State v. Field</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 269, 347 N.W.2d 365 (1984) .....	60
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 2018 WI 29, 380 Wis. 2d 541, 910 N.W.2d 214.....	54
<i>State v. Kizer</i> , 2022 WI 58, 403 Wis. 2d 142, 976 N.W.2d 356.....	41



*State v. Lopez*,  
 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156, 936 N.W.2d 125..... 33

*State v. Olson*,  
 175 Wis. 2d 628, 498 N.W.2d 661 (1993) ..... 35, 36, 39

*State v. Rector*,  
 2023 WI 41 25, 407 Wis. 2d 321, 990 N.W.2d 213..... 35, 36

*State v. Sartin*,  
 200 Wis. 2d 47, 546 N.W.2d 449 (1996) ..... 30

*State v. Victory Fireworks, Inc.*,  
 230 Wis. 2d 721, 602 N.W.2d 128 (Ct. App. 1999)..... 58

*State v. Villamil*,  
 2017 WI 74, 377 Wis. 2d 1, 898 N.W.2d 482..... 53

*United States v. Batchelder*,  
 442 U.S. 114 (1979) ..... 53, 54

*Weeks v. Connick*,  
 733 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. La. 1990) ..... 45, 48, 52

*Wenke v. Gehl Co.*,  
 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405..... 38, 39

*Wisth v. Mitchell*,  
 52 Wis. 2d 584, 190 N.W.2d 879 (1971) ..... 41

*Zimmerman v. Wis. Elec. Power Co.*,  
 38 Wis. 2d 626, 157 N.W.2d 648 (1968) ..... 35

**Statutes**

1955 Wis. Act 696 ..... 16

1985 Wis. Act. 56 ..... 57

1997 Wis. Act 295 ..... 36

2001 Wis. Act 109 ..... 57

2011 Wis. Act 217 ..... 57

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.017 ..... 52

Wis. Stat. § 20.927 .....	19, 51
Wis. Stat. § 20.9275 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 48.257 .....	45, 51
Wis. Stat. § 48.375 .....	19, 45, 46, 51
Wis. Stat. § 69.186 .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 253.095 .....	51
Wis. Stat. § 253.10 .....	18, 45, 46
Wis. Stat. § 253.105 .....	19, 45, 46
Wis. Stat. § 253.107 .....	19, 46
Wis. Stat. § 448.02 .....	61
Wis. Stat. § 448.03 .....	61
Wis. Stat. § 809.105 .....	19, 45
Wis. Stat. § 895.037 .....	19, 45
Wis. Stat. § 939.75(2)(b)1. ....	38, 39, 57
Wis. Stat. § 940.01 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 940.02 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 940.04 .....	3, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1).....	3, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(2)(a) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(2)(b) .....	28, 53
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(3) (1955) .....	16, 57
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(4) (1955) .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(5).....	42, 52, 53
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(6).....	42

Wis. Stat. § 940.045 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 940.13 .....	18, 39, 57
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(1).....	42
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(2).....	43, 45, 49, 50
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(3).....	42, 50, 51
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(4).....	50
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(5).....	43, 44, 49
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(6).....	50
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(7).....	50
Wis. Stat. § 940.16 .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 990.001(7).....	56
Wis. Stat. ch. 133, § 11 .....	15
Wis. Stat. ch. 164, § 11 .....	15
Wis. Stat. ch. 169, § 58 .....	15
<b>Regulations</b>	
Wis. Admin. Code Med § 10.03(1)(a).....	61
Wis. Admin. Code Med § 10.03(3)(i).....	61
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mark A. Graber, <i>Rethinking Abortion: Equal Choice, The Constitution, and Reproductive Politics</i> (1996) .....	15
Samuel W. Buell, <i>Criminal Abortion Revisited</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1774 (1991) .....	15, 16
